
CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       APC Meeting: March 19, 2019 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 
DATE: 
 

March 15, 2019  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Alex Tang, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning Application 
616 Constance Avenue 
[PID 000-713-465  Lot 95, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854] 
620 Constance Avenue 
[PID 000-819-832 Lot 4, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 3135] 
619 Nelson Street 
[PID 006-393-608 Lot 84, Suburban Lots 44 and 45, Esquimalt District, 
Plan 2854] 
623 Nelson Street 
[PID 006-278-647 Lot 3, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 3135] 
and 1326 Miles Street 
[PID 006-375-723 Lot 96, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854] 
[PID 006-375-693 Lot 85, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854] 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends that the application for an 
Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning, authorizing a 45 metre [12 storeys], 109 
unit, commercial mixed use, multiple family residential building, sited in accordance with the 
BCLS Site Plan provided by McElhanney Consulting Services, Ltd., stamped “Received March 
12, 2019”, and incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided 
by DIALOG, stamped “Received March 12, 2019”, detailing the development proposed to be 
located at 616 Constance Avenue [PID 000-713-465 Lot 95, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 2854], 620 Constance Avenue [PID 000-819-832 Lot 4, Suburban Lot 44, 
Esquimalt District, Plan 3135], 619 Nelson Street [PID 006-393-608 Lot 84, Suburban Lots 44 
and 45, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854], 623 Nelson Street [PID 006-278-647 Lot 3, Suburban Lot 
44, Esquimalt District, Plan 3135], and 1326 Miles Street [PID 006-375-723 Lot 96, Suburban 
Lot 44, Esquimalt District, Plan 2854] + [PID 006-375-693 Lot 85, Suburban Lot 44, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 2854] be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either approve, 
approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for the chosen 
recommendation. 
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BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is requesting a change in Official Community Plan Proposed Land Use 
Designation from the current designation of High Density Residential to 
Commercial/Commercial Mixed-Use, and a change in zoning from the current RM-1 [Multiple 
Family Residential] to a Comprehensive Development District zone [CD].  The change in Official 
Community Plan Proposed Land Use Designation is required to accommodate the commercial 
uses proposed.  The change in zoning is required to accommodate the proposed 12 storey, 
commercial mixed use, multiple family residential building including 109 residential units and a 
111 space parking garage. 
 
Evaluation of this application should focus on issues related to zoning such as the 
proposed height, density, massing, proposed unit sizes, siting, setbacks, lot coverage, 
usable open space, parking, uses, fit with the neighbourhood, and consistency with the 
overall direction contained within the Official Community Plan. 
 
This site is located within Development Permit Area No. 1 - Natural Environment, No. 6 - Multi-
Family Residential, No. 7 - Energy Conservation and Greenhouse Gas Reduction and No. 8 - 
Water Conservation of the Township’s Official Community Plan.  Should the rezoning be 
approved, the form and character of the buildings, landscaping, and consistency with guidelines 
relating to natural environment protection, energy conservation, greenhouse gas reduction, and 
water conservation would be controlled by a Development Permit that would be considered by 
Council at a future date. 
 
Context 
 
Applicant: Sierra Land Construction Inc. [Troy Grant] 
 
Owners:  1174489 B.C. LTD.,INC.NO. BC01174489 

[616 Constance Ave, 620 Constance Ave, 619 Nelson St, and 623 Nelson St] 
Rashpal Singh Basi and Jasbir Basi [1326 Miles St] 

 
Property Size:   Metric:   2627 m2      Imperial:  28277 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use: Single Family Residential 
   [616 Constance Ave, 620 Constance Ave, 619 Nelson St, 

and 623 Nelson St] 
Four-Unit Residential 
[1326 Miles St] 

 
Surrounding Land Uses: 
North:    Single Family Residential 
South:   Multiple Family Residential [2 storeys] 
  Multiple Family Residential Townhouses [3 storeys] 
West:  Single Family Residential 

Multiple Family Residential [1 storey] 
East:  Multiple Family Residential Apartment [3 storeys] 
 
Current OCP Proposed Land Use Designation:  High Density Residential 
Amended OCP Proposed Land Use Designation: Commercial/Commercial Mixed-Use 
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Existing Zoning: RM-1 [Multiple Family Residential] 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
The applicant is applying to amend the Proposed Land Use Designation from ‘High Density 
Residential’ to ‘Commercial/Commercial Mixed-Use’ in order to accommodate the proposed 
commercial uses.  In commercial mixed-use areas, buildings with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 
for the residential portion of the building may be acceptable.  The proposed development 
consists of a total Floor Area Ratio of 3.37 with the residential portion accounting for 3.21 in 
Floor Area Ratio.  Hence, this proposal is inconsistent with the acceptable density prescribed in 
the Official Community Plan.  In order to achieve consistency with the Official Community Plan, 
the applicant is proposing to provide amenities through density bonusing for the benefit of the 
community.  These amenities have not yet been detailed. 
 
OCP Section 3.3 Housing and Community identifies land lying north of Esquimalt Road between 
Admirals Road and CFB Esquimalt as an area for residential densification.  The Plan also 
supports the provision of a variety of housing types and tenures delivered by both market and 
non-market developers to support the housing needs of a diverse demographic. 
 
OCP Section 5.1 states a policy to ‘support the development of a variety of housing types and 
designs to meet the anticipated housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and 
market housing options that are designed to accommodate young and multi-generational 
families, the local workforce, as well as middle and high income households.’ 
 
OCP Section 5.3 Medium and High Density Residential Development states an objective to 
support compact, efficient medium density and high density residential development that 
integrates with existing proposed adjacent uses. 
 
Supporting policies in this section consistent with the proposed development include: 

• Encourage new medium density and high density residential development with high 
quality design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing 
neighbourhoods. 

• Prioritize medium density and high density residential development in proposed land use 
designated areas that: 

1. reduce single occupancy vehicle use; 
2. support transit service; 
3. are located within close proximity to employment centres; and 
4. accommodate young families. 

• A mix of dwelling unit sizes should be provided in medium density and high density 
residential land use designated areas in order to meet the varying housing needs of 
Esquimalt residents. 

• Encourage the incorporation of spaces designed to foster social interaction. 
• Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in medium and high 

density residential developments. 
 
Section 5.4 of the Official Community Plan states an objective to encourage a range of housing 
by type, tenure and price so that people of all ages, household types, abilities and incomes have 
a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt.  Through the provision of affordable, special needs or 
seniors housing, the proposed development would be consistent with the following policies in 
this section: 

• Encourage the placement of new rental, affordable, special needs, and seniors housing 
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in accordance with designated residential land use areas as they are integral 
components of inclusive neighbourhoods. 

• Consider bonus density, parking relaxations or other development variances where a 
development proposal includes affordable, special needs or seniors housing.  This may 
apply to both market and non-market housing, and mixed-use proposals.  A housing 
agreement may be entered into between the Township and the owner. 

 
Currently, the applicant has not detailed the amenities provided for the bonus density.  
Nonetheless, the applicant is contemplating the provision of affordable, special needs or seniors 
housing. 
 
Section 5.6 Family and Child-friendly Housing states an objective to address the shortage of 
family and child friendly housing in Esquimalt.  The proposed development has a mixture of 
dwelling unit sizes, including 11 3-bedroom apartment dwelling units and 6 3-bedroom 
townhouse dwelling units, along with a commercial space labelled ‘Daycare’ proposed for Group 
Children’s Day Care Centre Use which would be consistent with the following policy: 

• Encourage the provision of medium and high density commercial mixed-use 
developments designed for families with children. 

 
Section 6.1 Commercial & Commercial Mixed-Use Land Use states an objective to establish 
Esquimalt as a complete community where commercial enterprises serve the needs of area 
residents, local businesses, and visitors. 
 
As the proposed development has a floor area ratio of 3.21 for the residential portion of the 
development, it is inconsistent with the following policy: 

• In commercial mixed-use areas, buildings with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 for the 
residential portion of the building may be acceptable. 

 
However, the following policies address the use of density bonus for this proposed development 
in order to achieve consistency with the Official Community Plan: 

• Consider, where appropriate, development proposals with densities greater than those 
set out in the OCP through density bonus of floor-space provided that the additional 
density results in the provision of community amenities deemed appropriate by Council 
for the benefit of the community. 

• Recognize, for the purposes of density bonuses, “amenities” may include but are not 
limited to: 

1. Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open space; 
2. Public art; 
3. Contributions towards the enhancement of public recreation facilities; 
4. Contributions towards street and boulevard enhancements, including street 

furniture and decorative lighting; 
5. Building to a higher step of the BC Energy Step Code than required under the 

Building Bylaw; 
6. Group daycare and respite for children and adults; 
7. Preservation of heritage structures, features or assets; 
8. Affordable housing units; 
9. Special needs housing units; 
10. Community gardens; 
11. Enhanced green family play space for residents; 
12. Public space improvements supporting and surrounding transit stations; and 
13. Other as may be appropriate to the development proposal or surrounding 

community as deemed appropriate by Council. 
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The proposed development is also generally consistent with the following policies of this 
section: 

• Encourage a mix of uses in the commercial/commercial mixed-use areas. 
• The majority of the frontage for commercial mixed-use buildings at the ground floor, 

should be commercial 
• On corner sites, the ground floor commercial use in mixed-use buildings should wrap 

around the corner. 
• In commercial/commercial mixed-use developments, parking should be located behind 

or under the building. 
• The installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in commercial/commercial 

mixed-use developments in encouraged. 
• Encourage the provision of amenities such as mini parks/plazas, street furniture, public 

art and decorative lighting on private lands in all commercial areas. 
• To encourage the use of bicycles, provisions should be made in all 

commercial/commercial mixed-used developments for bicycle parking for employees 
and visitors. 

 
Section 11.3.1 Public Cycling Infrastructure states the following policy: 

• Encourage end-of-trip facilities including secure lockup and shower facilities 
 
Section 11.3.2 New Development states the following policy: 

• Encourage developers to provide a variety of end of trip facilities for active 
transportation. 

• Encourage bike lockers in multi-unit residential and commercial/commercial mixed-use 
developments. 

 
Section 13.3.3 Building Energy Efficiency states the following policy: 

• Adopt best practices based on evolving building technologies and materials. 
• Encourage the adoption of passive, efficient, and renewable energy systems in new 

buildings and during building retrofits 
• Investigate options for encouraging developers to achieve high energy performance in 

new developments through such tools as density bonusing, expedited permit approval 
process, rebate of development fees, revitalization tax exemption, and other incentives. 

• Pursue higher energy-efficiency performance in new developments, through the 
achievement of higher steps in the BC Energy Step Code as an amenity associated with 
rezoning. 

 
Under Section 13.3.6 Passenger Vehicle Alternatives, the following policies are listed: 

• Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in all new multi-unit 
developments. 

• Pursue the installation of electric vehicle charging capacity in new developments during 
the rezoning process. 

• Encourage the inclusion of car share in new multi-unit residential developments. 
 
Relevant Development Permit Area Guidelines to consider as it relates to the rezoning 
application include: 

• Avoid disturbing, compacting and removing areas of natural soil as this can lead to 
invasion by unwanted plant species, poor water absorption and poor establishment of 
new plantings.  Use of local natural soil in disturbed and restored areas will support re-
establishment of ecosystem functions. 



Subject: OCP Amendment and Rezoning Application – 616/620 Constance Ave, 
619/623 Nelson St, and 1326 Miles St  Page 6 

• Buildings should be designed and sited to minimize the creation of shadows on public 
spaces. 

• Off-street parking areas should be located either at the rear of commercial buildings or 
underground.  Surface parking should be screened with landscaping.  Large parking 
areas should contain additional islands of landscaping. 

• The size and siting of buildings that abut existing single- and two-unit and townhouse 
dwelling should reflect the size and scale of adjacent development and complement the 
surround uses.  To achieve this, height and setback restrictions may be imposed as a 
condition of the development permit. 

• New buildings should be designed and sited to minimize visual intrusion on to the 
privacy of surround homes and minimize the casting of shadows on to the private 
outdoor space of adjacent residential units. 

• High-density multi-unit residential buildings or mixed commercial/residential buildings in 
commercial areas should be designed so that the upper storeys are stepped back from 
the building footprint, with lower building heights along the street front to address human 
scale, public space, and maximum light penetration at street level. 

• Underground parking should be encouraged for any multi-unit residential buildings 
exceeding four storeys. 

• Orient buildings to take advantage of site specific climate conditions, in terms of solar 
access and wind flow; design massing and solar orientation for optimum passive 
performance. 

• Build new developments compactly, considering the solar penetration and passive 
performance provided for neighbouring sites, and avoid shading adjacent to usable 
outdoor open spaces. 

• In commercial, residential or commercial mixed-use designated areas with taller 
developments, vary building heights to strategically reduce the shading on to adjacent 
buildings. 

 
Zoning 
 
Density, Lot Coverage, Height and Setbacks:  The following chart lists the floor area ratios, 
lot coverage, setbacks, height, parking, and usable open space of this proposal.   Zoning Bylaw, 
1992, No. 2050 does not currently contain a zone that can accommodate this proposed 
development. 
 
 Proposed Comprehensive  

Development Zone 
Residential Units 109 

Residential Floor Area Ratio 3.21 

Total Floor Area Ratio 
(including Commercial Area) 

3.37 

Lot Coverage 81.1% 
 

Lot Coverage at or above the First Storey 56.5% 

Setbacks 
• Front [West] 
• Rear [East] 
• Interior Side [North] 
• Interior Side [South] 

 
3.0 m 
6.0 m 
6.0 m 
6.0 m 
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Building Height 45 m [12 storeys] 

Off Street Parking 111 spaces 

Usable Open Space 256 m2 

[9.7%] 

Bicycle Parking 129 resident + 10 visitor 

 
Floor Area Ratio: The FAR of this proposal is 3.37 where the residential portion of the building 
has a FAR of 3.21.  This is greater than the acceptable amount of 3.0 for the residential portion 
of a building in a commercial mixed-use area. 
 
Lot Coverage:  The lot coverage at or above the First Storey of 56.5% is a significant change 
and increase from the currently allowed 40% within a RM-1 zone that accommodates low 
density townhouse development and the allowed 30% for RM-4/RM-5 zones that accommodate 
medium density apartment developments.  Staff has concerns with the substantial lot coverage 
as it relates to the development’s massing. 
 
Usable Open Space:  Our zones that accommodate apartment developments generally require 
usable open space in the amount of not less than 7.5% of the area of the parcel.  This 
development allows for an usable open space north of the Principal Building in the amount of 
256 m2 [9.7% of the consolidated parcels]. 
 
Parking: Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011 requires 1.3 parking spaces per unit to be provided for 
multiple family developments.  Parking areas are required to be constructed to meet the 
standards for manoeuvring aisle dimensions and associated parking stall dimensions detailed in 
Part 14, Table 2, of the Bylaw. 
 
This proposal incorporates 111 parking spaces to serve 109 residential dwelling units, in 
addition to 4 commercial units with an area of 439 square metres.  In mixed use buildings with a 
commercial and residential component, there is a separate parking requirement for each 
component.  The parking requirement for the commercial component is based on the type of 
commercial use.  For ‘Retail Sales of goods and services’, 1 parking space is required for every 
25 square metres.  For ‘Business and Professional Offices’, 1 parking space is required for 
every 30 square metres.  Hence, the proposed 439 square metres of commercial space will 
require 14-18 parking spaces according to the parking bylaw. 
 
In addition to varying the required parking spaces, the following variances are required to the 
Parking Bylaw No. 2011 based on the current parking plan: 

• Reduction of the width of a two way manoeuvring aisle accessing two banks of parking 
from 7.6 metres to 6.5 metres 

• Reduction of the width of a two way manoeuvring aisle accessing one bank of parking 
from 6.75 metres to 6.4 metres 

• Reduction of the width of a 90 degree small car parking stall from 2.6 metres to 2.3 
metres 

• Reduction of the requirement where any parking space abuts any portion of a fence or 
structure, the minimum stall width shall be increased by 0.3 metres from 0.3 metres to 
0.0 metres. 
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Currently, 9 of the parking spaces that abut a wall have not been increased by the required 
0.3 metres. 

 
The current parking layout does not have disabled nor visitor parking spaces labelled.  The 
parking bylaw requires 1 disable persons’ parking stall for every 50 and 1 visitor’s parking stall 
for every 4. 
 
As there is an application for an OCP Amendment to allow for the commercial units, Parking 
Bylaw 1992, No. 2011 13(5) states that ‘Where all of the following criteria are met in a 
commercial or industrial building, the off-street requirement of Section 13(1) may be reduced by 
a maximum of two spaces: 

• 2 or more secure bicycle parking spaces are provided on-site 
• Shower and change rooms are provided within the building 
• 6 visitor parking spaces are provided on-site 
• The building is located within 200 metres of a regional bus route. 

 
Green Building Features 
 
The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached]. 
 
Comments From the Design Review Committee 
 
This application was considered at the regular meeting of the Design Review Committee held 
on January 9, 2019.   
 
Members had concerns with the height and massing as it is different from the rest of the 
neighbourhood.  Members had questions regarding plans for the density bonusing amenities 
and the applicant responded that they are still undecided and seeking input from the community.  
The Committee had concerns with the parking for the commercial component and the parking 
relaxations in general.  The Committee also had concerns with the limited open green space 
and landscaping. 
 
The Design Review Committee resolved that the application be forwarded to Council with a 
recommendation of denial because it does not fit within the context of the neighbourhood. (4 for 
and 2 opposed) 
 
Comments from Other Departments  
 
The plans for this proposal were circulated to other departments and the following comments 
were received: 
 
Community Safety Services:  Building to be constructed to requirements of BC Building Code 
2012 and Municipal Building Code Bylaw.  Plans will be reviewed for compliance with BC 
Building Code upon submission of a Building Permit application. 
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Engineering Services:  Engineering staff has completed a preliminary evaluation of Works and 
Services that would be required for the proposed 109 unit multiple family residential building.  
Staff confirms that the design appears achievable on the site and that appropriate works and 
services are available in the immediate area.  If approved, the development must be serviced in 
accordance with bylaw requirements including, but not limited to, new sewer and drain 
connections, underground hydro, telephone and cable services and new road works may be 
required up to the centre line of Constance Avenue and Nelson Street.  Should the application 
be approved, additional comments will be provided when detailed civil engineering drawings are 
submitted as part of a Building Permit application. 
 
Parks Services: Parks staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed on-site and 
off-site landscaping and commented that a tree cutting permit application is required for all trees 
to be removed.  All trees that are to be retained, including boulevard trees, must have tree 
protection fencing erected at the drip line. 
 
Fire Services: Fire Services staff has completed a preliminary review of the proposed plans 
and recommended that: 

• Hydro lines from Esquimalt Road to northern portion of the proposed development 
property line along Nelson Street to be buried. 

• Hydro lines from Esquimalt Road to northern portion of the proposed development 
property line along Constance Avenue to be buried. 

• Fire flow calculations must be done to determine if sufficient water supply is available in 
the area before a building permit application is submitted.  If it is determined that the 
area lacks sufficient water supply to address fire flow requirements, it is expected that 
the water mains along both Nelson Street and Constance Avenue be upgraded from 
Esquimalt Road to the most northern portion of the development property line before any 
construction of wood framing above grade commences, with additional hydrants if 
required.  The method for increasing water supply for firefighting purposes must be 
completed in consultation with Victoria Water Works Department, the developer`s fire 
protection system engineer and the Esquimalt Fire Department. 

• A construction fire safety plan must be submitted at the same time as the building permit 
application. 

• Tree planting along all building frontage must be designed not to impede fire truck aerial 
use and operations.  The developer must consult with the Township of Esquimalt Parks 
Services and Fire Services to determine appropriate species at full growth. 

• If heavy timber concept is the method of construction to be used and is not permitted 
within the current BC Building Code for the size of the building, the developer must 
obtain approvals (SSR) from BC Building and Safety Standards Branch. 

• Fire department to be consulted on building and unit addressing. 
 

Public Notification  
 
As this is an Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning application, should it proceed 
to a Public Hearing, notices would be mailed to tenants and owners of properties within 100m 
(328ft) of the subject property.  In order to satisfy the requirements of the Local Government 
Act, a notice to relevant government and institutional stakeholders within the Capital Region 
would be required.  Three signs indicating that the property is under consideration for a change 
in Zoning have been installed on the Constance Avenue frontage.  In addition, three signs have 
been installed on the Nelson Street frontage and one sign has been installed on the Miles Street 
frontage.  These signs would be updated to include the date, time, and location of the Public 
Hearing. 
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ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning to 
Council with a recommendation of approval including reasons for the 
recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning to 
Council with a recommendation of approval including specific conditions and 
including reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for Official Community Plan Amendment and Rezoning to 

Council with a recommendation of denial including reasons for the 
recommendation. 
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HOUSING & 
RESIDENTIAL 
LAND USE

5

5.1 General: Anticipated Housing Needs in the Next   
 Five Years
Table 1 and Figure 7 show the housing statistics for Esquimalt based on the 2011 and 2016 Federal 
Censuses.  Note that there are significant differences in the trends for each housing type.  Single de-
tached houses decreased by 1.7 percent while apartments in buildings that have five or more stories 
increased by 23.1 percent.  Table 1 clearly shows a trend toward multi-family dwellings and away 
from single detached dwellings.

TABLE 1. PERCENT CHANGE IN HOUSING TYPES BETWEEN 2011 AND 2016.

Dwelling Type Number of Dwelling Units 
- 2011 Census

Number of Dwelling Units 
- 2016 Census

Percent Change 2011 
to 2016

Single Detached House 2030 1995 -1.7

Apartment in building that has five or more stories 455 560 23.1

Semi-detached house 665 690 3.8

Row house 385 405 5.2

Apartment or flat in duplex 795 910 14.5

Apartment in a building that has fewer than five storeys 3695 3910 5.8

Other single - attached house 15 15 0.0

Total 8040 8485 5.5

Table 2 contains simple arithmetic population projection estimates based on various growth rate 
scenarios. The net increase in population under each scenario is then used to estimate the number of 
new housing units that will be required in the next five years based on an average household size of 
2.0 as per the 2016 Federal Census.
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Figure 7. Percent change in housing types between 2011 and 2016

TABLE 2 POPULATION GROWTH SCENARIOS FOR THE NEXT FIVE YEARS AND ESTIMATED NUMBER OF NEW HOUSING UNITS REQUIRED.

Table 3 summarizes the number of units in all developments where Council has approved the zon-
ing but the developments have not received an occupancy permit.  The data in the table indicates 
that 664 housing units of various forms and tenures have been approved but have not yet receive an 
occupancy permit. The current approvals would be sufficient to accommodate a population increase 
of approximately 7.5 percent over the next five years based on an average household size of 2.0. It 
should be noted that in order to maintain a balanced housing market the supply of housing should 
exceed the demand for housing. Given the amount of land designated for multi-unit development as 
indicated in the Future Land Use Designation Map that is not yet yielding it maximum potential num-
ber of dwelling units, the Township has more than adequate land to accommodate its housing needs 
for the next five years at growth rates beyond 10 percent, assuming that zoning approvals coincide 
with the maximum development potential allowed by the OCP.
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17,665 2.5 18107 442 221

17,665 5 18548 883 442

17,665 7.5 18990 1325 662

17,665 10 19432 1767 883
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TABLE 3. ESTIMATED NUMBER OF HOUSING UNITS THAT HAVE RECEIVED ZONING APPROVAL BUT NOT AN OCCUPANCY PERMIT.

OBJECTIVE: Support expansion of housing types within Esquimalt while addressing concerns such 
as tree protection, parking, traffic, noise, effects on neighbouring properties, and neighbourhood 
character. 

Policy
Support the inclusion of secondary suites within present and proposed low density residential 
land use designated areas.

Policy
Support the inclusion of detached accessory dwelling units on appropriate low density residential 
land use designated areas where only one principal dwelling unit exists.

Policy
Consider new townhouse residential proposals with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 0.70, and up to 
three storeys in height, in areas designated Townhouse Residential on the “Proposed Land Use 
Designation Map,” provided the design responds effectively to both its site and surrounding land 
uses. 

Policy
Recognize that float homes provide an alternative housing choice, and support the continued 
existence of Esquimalt’s only float home community located in West Bay, as designated on the 
“Present Land Use Designation Map” and “Proposed Land Use Designation Map.”

Policy
Support the inclusion of live/work units on residential parcels located outside of areas designated 
commercial on the “Proposed Land Use Designation Map” and on Major Roads as designated on 
the “Road Network Map” (Schedule “C”).

Policy
Recognize short-term accommodation use as appropriate within designated residential land use 
areas only where appropriate zoning has been sought and secured.

Dwelling Type Location Number of 
Proposed 
Units - 
Rental

Number of 
Proposed 
Units - 
Owner

Density 
(units per 
net ha.)

Status

Single Detached House (Infill) Various (infill) 7 21.6

Apartment in building that has five or more 
stories

Esquimalt Town Square 34 68 130 Development permit approved

Legion 152 415 Zoning approved

English Inn 173 165 Development permit approved

856 Esquimalt Road 168 230 Zoning approved

Semi-detached house Various 4 29.5 Ongoing

English Inn 6 40 Development permit approved

Apartment or flat in duplex Various

Apartment in a building that has fewer than 
five storeys

615 Fernhill 10 130 Zoning approved

Triangle Lands 160 Zoning approved

826 Esquimalt Road 30 330 Under construction

Other single - attached house West Bay

Total 186 478
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Policy 
Support the development of a variety of housing types and designs to meet the anticipated 
housing needs of residents. This may include non-market and market housing options that are 
designed to accommodate young and multi-generational families, the local workforce, as well as 
middle and high income households.

Policy
Encourage the development of rental accommodation designed for a variety of demographic 
household types, including young families.

5.2 Low Density Residential Redevelopment
OBJECTIVE: Strive for redevelopment and infill development that improves and enhances the ap-
pearance and livability of neighbourhoods and the community as a whole.

Policy
Proposed redevelopment or infill within present low density residential land use designated 
areas should be built to high quality design and landscaping standards and respond sensitively to 
existing neighbourhood amenities.

Policy
Consider the inclusion of secondary suites in infill developments where it is demonstrated that 
neighbourhood impacts can be mitigated.

Policy
Discourage new applications for infill housing, including rezoning and subdivision, for panhan-
dle lots in the 1100 and 1200 blocks of Old Esquimalt Road and the 600 block of Fernhill Road.

5.3 Medium and High Density Residential Development
OBJECTIVE: Support compact, efficient medium density and high density residential development 
that integrates with existing and proposed adjacent uses.

Policy
Encourage new medium density and high density residential development with high quality de-
sign standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing neighbourhoods.

Policy
Prioritize medium density and high density residential development in proposed land use desig-
nated areas that: 

1. reduce single occupancy vehicle use;

2. support transit service; 

3. are located within close proximity to employment centres; and

4. accommodate young families.
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Policy
Consider new medium density residential development proposals with a Floor Area Ratio of up 
to 2.0, and up to six storeys in height, in areas designated on the “Proposed Land Use Designa-
tion Map.” 

Policy
Consider new high density residential development proposals with a Floor Area Ratio of up to 
3.0, and up to 12 storeys in height, in areas designated on the “Proposed Land Use Designation 
Map.”

Policy 
Notwithstanding other policies set out in this OCP, maximum heights in medium density and 
high density residential land use designated areas in West Bay are limited to those parcel heights 
identified in the West Bay Development Permit Area.

Policy 
Consider, where appropriate, development proposals with densities greater than those set out in 
the OCP through density bonus of floor-space provided that the additional density results in the 
provision of community amenities deemed appropriate by Council for the benefit of the commu-
nity.

Policy 
Recognize, for the purposes of density bonuses, “amenities” may include but are not limited to: 

1. Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open space; 

2. Public art;

3. Contributions towards the enhancement of public recreation facilities;

4. Contributions towards street and boulevard enhancements, including street furniture and  
 decorative lighting; 

5. Building to a higher step of the BC Energy Step Code than required under the Building   
 Bylaw;

6. Group daycare and respite facilities for children and adults; 

7. Preservation of heritage structures, features or assets;

8. Affordable housing units; 

9. Special needs housing units; 

10. Community gardens;

11. Enhanced green family play space for residents; 

12. Public space improvement supporting and surrounding transit stations; and

13. Other as may be appropriate to the development proposal or surrounding community as  
 deemed appropriate by Council.
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Policy 
A mix of dwelling unit sizes should be provided in medium density and high-density residential 
land use designated areas in order to meet the varying housing needs of Esquimalt residents.

Policy 
Buildings with shallow setbacks should step down to no more than three storeys at street level in 
order to provide an appropriate human scale along the sidewalk. 

Policy
Encourage the incorporation of spaces designed to foster social interaction.

Policy 
Encourage the installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in medium and high density 
residential developments. 

5.4 Affordable Housing
OBJECTIVE: To encourage a range of housing by type, tenure and price so that people of all ages, 
household types, abilities and incomes have a diversity of housing choice in Esquimalt.

Policy
Encourage the provision of affordable housing by the private market and the non-profit housing 
sector. Partnerships between private, public or non-market housing providers may be supported. 
These might include innovative approaches such as limited equity, rent-to-own, co-op, mixed 
market and non-market projects.

Policy 
Encourage the placement of new rental, affordable, special needs, and seniors housing in accor-
dance with designated residential land use areas as they are integral components of inclusive 
neighbourhoods.

Policy
Avoid the spatial concentration of affordable and special needs housing in neighbourhoods.

Policy
Promote housing agreements to ensure that all strata units have the opportunity to be used as 
long-term residential rentals within strata buildings. 

Policy
Consider offering a Revitalization Tax Exemption to all new or renovated purpose-built multi-
unit rental buildings within the Township. 

Policy
Consider bonus density, parking relaxations or other development variances where a develop-
ment proposal includes affordable, special needs or seniors housing. This may apply to both mar-
ket and non-market housing, and mixed-use proposals. A housing agreement may be entered 
into between the Township and the owner.

Policy
Work in co-operation with the provincial and federal governments, the real estate community, 
social service agencies, faith-based organizations, service clubs and other community resources 
to provide affordable housing and support services for seniors, the frail elderly and other special 
needs groups.
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Policy 
Encourage the provision of missing middle housing types such as two-unit dwellings (duplexes), 
townhouses and small lot infill as one avenue to address housing affordability.

5.5 Age-friendly Housing
OBJECTIVE: To expand and protect seniors housing in Esquimalt to enable citizens to “age in place.”

Policy
Support and facilitate development of multi-generational housing, including in medium and 
high density residential developments.

Policy 
Encourage child friendly developments that provide appropriate amenities such as outdoor play 
areas for young children that are well-separated from traffic circulation and parking areas.

Policy
Encourage adaptable design for all dwellings created through rezoning.

Policy 
Encourage more accessible housing for people with mobility limitations on the ground floor of 
medium and high density residential buildings.

Policy
Support aging-at-home through means such as low or no fee permits for modifications.

Policy
Encourage development of more assisted living residences.

Policy
Promote the development of a complex care facility within Esquimalt.

Policy
Promote modifying homes to enable shared housing for seniors.

Policy
Encourage the development of seniors housing that is within close proximity and accessible to 
services and amenities.

Policy
Recognize that the provision of bicycle storage may be waived or varied if, in the opinion of 
Council, there is no demonstrated need, such as in a congregate care facility. 

5.6 Family and Child-friendly Housing
Objective: To address the shortage of family and child friendly housing in Esquimalt.

Policy
Encourage the provision of medium and high density commercial mixed-use developments de-
signed for families with children
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COMMERCIAL & 
COMMERCIAL 
MIXED-USE 
LAND USE

6

6.1 General
The neighbourhood commercial mixed use and Commercial/Commercial Mixed-use Areas are desig-
nated on the “Present and Proposed Land Use Designation Maps” (Schedules “A” and “B”).

OBJECTIVE: Esquimalt is a complete community where commercial enterprises serve the needs of 
area residents, local businesses, and visitors. 

Policy
Encourage a mix of uses in the commercial/commercial mixed-use areas.

Policy 
Exclusive commercial development is appropriate in commercial/commercial mixed-use areas.

Policy 
All commercial/commercial mixed-use areas are designated Development Permit Areas, in order 
to ensure that future development and infill contributes positively to the visual and aesthetic 
character of its site, setting and surrounding properties.

Policy 
Lands outside the Commercial/Commercial Mixed-use designation on the “Proposed Land Use 
Designation Map” should not be considered for commercial zoning unless the following criteria 
are met: 

1. The project is desirable to the community and cannot be appropriately located within  
 established commercial areas;

2. The density and scale of the project is sensitive to the prevailing character of surrounding  
 lands;

3. The project, through its exterior finishes enhances the aesthetics of the neighbourhood;

4. The project’s parking requirements can be satisfied on-site; and

5. The project’s parking requirements should not unduly affect neighbouring land uses.
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Policy 
In commercial mixed-use areas, buildings with a floor area ratio of up to 3.0 for the residential 
portion of the building may be acceptable.

Policy:
Consider, where appropriate, development proposals with densities greater than those set out in 
the OCP through density bonus of floor-space provided that the additional density results in the 
provision of community amenities deemed appropriate by Council for the benefit of the commu-
nity.

Policy 
Recognize, for the purposes of density bonuses, “amenities” may include but are not limited to: 

1. Privately-owned, publicly-accessible open space; 

2. Public art;

3. Contributions towards the enhancement of public recreation facilities;

4. Contributions towards street and boulevard enhancements, including street furniture and  
 decorative lighting; 

5. Building to a higher step of the BC Energy Step Code than required under the Building   
 Bylaw;

6. Group daycare and respite facilities  for children and adults; 

7. Preservation of heritage structures, features or assets;

8. Affordable housing units; 

9. Special needs housing units;

10. Community gardens;

11. Enhanced green family play space for residents; 

12. Public space improvements supporting and surrounding transit stations; and

13. Other as may be appropriate to the development proposal or surrounding community as  
 deemed appropriate by Council.

Policy 
The majority of the frontage for commercial mixed-use buildings at the ground floor, should be 
commercial.

Policy 
On corner sites, the ground floor commercial use in mixed-use buildings should wrap around the 
corner. 

Policy 
In commercial/commercial mixed-use developments, parking should be located behind or under 
the building.
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Policy 
The installation of electric vehicle charging infrastructure in commercial/commercial mixed-use 
developments is encouraged.

Policy
Encourage the provision of amenities such as mini parks/plazas, street furniture, public art and 
decorative lighting on private lands in all commercial areas.

Policy 
To encourage the use of bicycles, provision should be made in all commercial/commercial mixed-
use developments for bicycle parking for employees and visitors. 

6.2 Revitalization
OBJECTIVE: To encourage growth through revitalization and redevelopment of commercial areas.

Policy
Encourage public and private sector initiatives to improve streetscapes and accessibility for  
pedestrians and cyclists to all commercial areas.

Policy
Design and install entrance signage at key street locations, including entrances to Esquimalt.

6.3 Esquimalt Town Centre
OBJECTIVE: To foster the creation of an Esquimalt Town Centre that successfully integrates commer-
cial, institutional and residential activity.

Policy
Esquimalt Town Centre is located along Esquimalt Road, between Constance Avenue and Joffre 
Street.

Policy
Esquimalt Town Centre will continue to be the principal commercial area within Esquimalt.

Policy
Encourage a range of retail stores, services, professional offices, community services, recreation, 
institutional, educational, and arts / cultural uses that encourage activity throughout the day and 
evening.

Policy
Encourage high quality development that supports and reinforces Esquimalt Town Centre as the 
main commercial, civic and recreational service centre. Designs are encouraged which incorpo-
rate a pedestrian orientation and include such features as sidewalk cafes, attractive landscaping, 
public art and other amenities.

Policy
Encourage high density mixed-use commercial/residential complexes in Esquimalt Town Centre.
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